506618842 04/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6665649

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------|----------------|
| MUTR LLC | 04/20/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JOHN CAUDELL | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 233 GRIFFITH STREET, UNIT C | |
| City: | JERSEY CITY | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 07307 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9743138 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128768000

Email: patents.us@dentons.com, dianetatiana.filatov@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 2: WACKER DRIVE STATION, WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 15257662-000005 | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DIANE TATIANA FILATOV | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Diane Tatiana Filatov/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/20/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=000005NP_Assignment_FromMUTR_toCaudell_exeucted#page1.tif source=000005NP_Assignment_FromMUTR_toCaudell_exeucted#page2.tif

PATENT 506618842 REEL: 055974 FRAME: 0802

Docket: 15257662-000005

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **MUTR LLC**, with a principal place of business at, 924 Bergen Avenue, #145, Jersey City, New Jersey 07306 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest, and assignee of US Utility Patent 9,743,138 granted 22 August 2017 ("Patent").

WHEREAS, **John Caudell**, residing at, 233 Griffith Street, Unit C, Jersey City, New Jersey 07307 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and all the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, sell, transfer, grant and convey and hereby assigns, sells, transfers, grants and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and to the inventions therein disclosed and claimed and to all international priority rights relating thereto throughout the world, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexamination certificates, post-issuance certificates, renewals and extensions thereof, other post issuance proceedings thereof, and all foreign rights, patents and patent applications corresponding thereto, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue, settle and recover damages relating to any past, present, and future infringement, violation and/or misappropriation thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof, said letters patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for litigation regarding any letters patent issuing on the Patent or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or Patent. The ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law.

ASSIGNOR also agrees to assign, sell, transfer, grant and convey and hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

Docket: 15257662-000005

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, resulting from the aforesaid application, to ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused to be executed this instrument, effective as of the <u>20</u> day of April 2021.

(ASSIGNOR) MUTR LLC

Name: John Candell

Title: Founder

(ASSIGNEE)
John Caudell

Name: John Caudell

Title: Inventor